Common Stock<sup>(1)</sup>

# FORM 4

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Check this box if no longer subject to Section 16. Form 4 or Form 5 obligations may continue. See Instruction 1(b).

## STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP

Filed pursuant to Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

OMB APPROVAL
OMB Number: 3235-0287
Estimated average burden
hours per response: 0.5

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

Ι

D

By

Trust<sup>(2)</sup>

				01.36	cuon su(n) or the in	ivestinei	it Con	ipany Act of 194	0							
1. Name and Addres				Name <b>and</b> Ticker					5. Relationship of Reporting Person(s) to Issuer (Check all applicable)							
<u>GIRGENTI STEVEN</u>							· · ·		— X	Director	10% O	wner				
(Last)	Last) (First) (Middle)					ion (Mon	th/Day	//Year)	x	Officer (give title below)	Other ( below)	(specify				
3312 JUDITH DRIVE											Executiv	e Chairman				
(Street)					endment, Date of O	riginal Fi	led (M	onth/Day/Year)		6. Indiv	6. Individual or Joint/Group Filing (Check Applicable Line) X Form filed by One Reporting Person					
BELLMORE NY 11710											Form filed by More	1 0	ng Person			
(City)	(State)	(Zip)														
		Table I - N	on-Deriva	ative S	Securities Acq	juired,	Disp	oosed of, or	Benefi	cially Ow	rned					
Date			2. Transac Date (Month/Da		2A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year)	3. Transaction Code (Instr. 8)		4. Securities Ad Disposed Of (D			5. Amount of Securities Beneficially Owned Following Reported Transaction(s)	6. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)	7. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership			
						Code	v	Amount	(A) or (D)	Price	(Instr. 3 and 4)		(Instr. 4)			
Common Stock <sup>(1)</sup> 09/				2022		с		7,657 <sup>(3)</sup>	A	\$4.2 <sup>(3)</sup>	7,657	I	By Trust <sup>(2)</sup>			
Common Stock <sup>(1)</sup> 09/00						С		156,602(4)	A	<b>\$4.2</b> <sup>(4)</sup>	405,880	D				
Common Stock <sup>(1)</sup> 09/06						С		7,657(5)	A	<b>\$4.2</b> <sup>(5)</sup>	413,537	D				
Common Stock <sup>(1)</sup> 09/00						С		59,141%	A	<b>\$4.2</b> <sup>(6)</sup>	472,678	D				
Common Stock <sup>(1)</sup> 09/0				2022		С		58,797 <sup>(7)</sup>	A	<b>\$4.2</b> <sup>(7)</sup>	531,475	D				
Common Stock <sup>(1)</sup> 09/0				2022		С		27,378(8)	A	<b>\$4.2</b> <sup>(8)</sup>	558,853	D				
Common Stock <sup>(1)</sup> 09/				2022		С		4,912(9)	A	\$4.2(9)	563,765	D				

Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned (e.g., puts, calls, warrants, options, convertible securities)

С

С

С

С

С

с

С

С

Р

2.694(10)

13,326(11)

10,632(12)

39.275(13)

15,632(14)

35,866<sup>(15)</sup>

138,993(16)

1,298(17)

40,916

**\$4.2**<sup>(10)</sup>

**\$4.2**<sup>(11)</sup>

**\$4.2**<sup>(12)</sup>

**\$4.2**<sup>(13)</sup>

**\$4.2**<sup>(14)</sup>

**\$4.2**<sup>(15)</sup>

\$3.6<sup>(16)</sup>

**\$7.7**<sup>(17)</sup>

(18)

566.459

579,785

590,417

629,692

645,324

681,190

820,183

8,955

861,099

Α

Α

A

Α

Α

A

Α

A

Α

09/06/2022

09/06/2022

09/06/2022

09/06/2022

09/06/2022

09/06/2022

09/06/2022

09/06/2022

08/31/2022

1. Title of Derivative Security (Instr. 3)	2. Conversion or Exercise Price of Derivative	3. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Year)	3A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year)	4. Transaction Code (Instr. 8)		5. Number of Derivative Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) (Instr. 3, 4 and 5)		6. Date Exercisable and Expiration Date (Month/Day/Year)		7. Title and Amount of Securities Underlying Derivative Security (Instr. 3 and 4)		8. Price of Derivative Security (Instr. 5)	9. Number of derivative Securities Beneficially Owned	10. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect	11. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)
	Security			Code	v	(A)	(D)	Date Exercisable	Expiration Date	Title	Amount or Number of Shares		Following Reported Transaction(s) (Instr. 4)	(I) (Instr. 4)	
Secured Convertible Promissory Note <sup>(1)</sup>	\$4.2 <sup>(3)</sup>	09/06/2022		С			\$32,161.64	09/06/2022 <sup>(3)</sup>	10/31/2022	Common Stock	7,657	\$0	0	Ι	By Trust <sup>(2)</sup>
Secured Convertible Promissory Note <sup>(1)</sup>	\$4.2 <sup>(4)</sup>	09/06/2022		С			<b>\$</b> 657,731.96	09/06/2022 <sup>(4)</sup>	10/31/2022	Common Stock	156,602	\$0	0	D	
Secured Convertible Promissory Note <sup>(1)</sup>	\$4.2 <sup>(5)</sup>	09/06/2022		С			\$32,161.64	09/06/2022 <sup>(5)</sup>	10/31/2022	Common Stock	7,657	\$0	0	D	

				Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned (e.g., puts, calls, warrants, options, convertible securities)											
1. Title of Derivative Security (Instr. 3)	2. Conversion or Exercise Price of Derivative Security	3. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Year)	3A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year)	4. Transaction Code (Instr. 8)		5. Number of Derivative Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) (Instr. 3, 4 and 5)		6. Date Exercisable and Expiration Date (Month/Day/Year)		7. Title and Amount of Securities Underlying Derivative Security (Instr. 3 and 4)		8. Price of Derivative Security (Instr. 5)	9. Number of derivative Securities Beneficially Owned	10. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect	11. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)
				Code	v	(A)	(D)	Date Exercisable	Expiration Date	Title	Amount or Number of Shares		Following Reported Transaction(s) (Instr. 4)	(I) (Instr. 4)	
Secured Convertible Promissory Note <sup>(1)</sup>	\$4.2 <sup>(6)</sup>	09/06/2022		С			<b>\$</b> 248,394.52	09/06/2022 <sup>(6)</sup>	10/31/2022	Common Stock	59,141	\$0	0	D	
Secured Convertible Promissory Note <sup>(1)</sup>	\$4.2 <sup>(7)</sup>	09/06/2022		с			\$246,947.95	09/06/2022 <sup>(7)</sup>	10/31/2022	Common Stock	58,797	\$0	0	D	
Unsecured Convertible Promissory Note <sup>(1)</sup>	\$4.2 <sup>(8)</sup>	09/06/2022		с			\$114,991.78	09/06/2022 <sup>(8)</sup>	10/31/2022	Common Stock	27,378	\$0	0	D	
Unsecured Convertible Promissory Note <sup>(1)</sup>	\$4.2 <sup>(9)</sup>	09/06/2022		с			\$20,633.6	09/06/2022 <sup>(9)</sup>	10/31/2022	Common Stock	4,912	\$0	0	D	
Unsecured Convertible Promissory Note <sup>(1)</sup>	\$4.2 <sup>(10)</sup>	09/06/2022		С			\$11,317.26	09/06/2022 <sup>(10)</sup>	10/31/2022	Common Stock	2,694	\$0	0	D	
Unsecured Convertible Promissory Note <sup>(1)</sup>	\$4.2 <sup>(11)</sup>	09/06/2022		с			\$55,972.6	09/06/2022 <sup>(11)</sup>	10/31/2022	Common Stock	13,326	\$0	0	D	
Unsecured Convertible Promissory Note <sup>(1)</sup>	\$4.2 <sup>(12)</sup>	09/06/2022		с			\$44,655.34	09/06/2022 <sup>(12)</sup>	10/31/2022	Common Stock	10,632	\$0	0	D	
Unsecured Convertible Promissory Note <sup>(1)</sup>	\$4.2 <sup>(13)</sup>	09/06/2022		с			\$164,958.9	09/06/2022 <sup>(13)</sup>	10/31/2022	Common Stock	39,275	\$0	0	D	
Unsecured Convertible Promissory Note <sup>(1)</sup>	\$4.2 <sup>(14)</sup>	09/06/2022		с			\$65,654.79	09/06/2022 <sup>(14)</sup>	12/31/2022	Common Stock	15,632	\$0	0	D	
Unsecured Convertible Promissory Note <sup>(1)</sup>	\$4.2 <sup>(15)</sup>	09/06/2022		с			\$150,641.1	09/06/2022 <sup>(15)</sup>	10/31/2022	Common Stock	35,866	\$0	0	D	
Series A Convertible Preferred Stock <sup>(1)</sup>	\$3.6 <sup>(16)</sup>	09/06/2022		с			972,957	(16)	(16)	Common Stock	138,993	\$0	0	D	
Series A Convertible Preferred Stock <sup>(1)</sup>	\$7.7 <sup>(17)</sup>	09/06/2022		с			9,091	(17)	(17)	Common Stock	1,298	\$0	0	I	By Trust <sup>(2)</sup>
Warrants (right to buy) <sup>(1)</sup>	\$7.35 <sup>(18)</sup>	08/31/2022		Р		40,916		08/31/2022	08/31/2027	Common Stock	40,916	(18)	40,916	D	
Non- tradeable Warrants (right to buy) <sup>(1)</sup>	\$7.656 <sup>(18)</sup>	08/31/2022		Р		40,916		08/31/2022	08/31/2027	Common Stock	40,916	(18)	40,916	D	
Warrants (right to buy) <sup>(1)</sup>	\$6.125 <sup>(19)</sup>	09/06/2022		А		221,933 <sup>(19)</sup>		09/06/2022 <sup>(19)</sup>	08/25/2026	Common Stock	221,933	(19)	221,933	D	
Warrants (right to buy) <sup>(1)</sup>	\$6.125 <sup>(20)</sup>	09/06/2022		Р		5,952		09/06/2022 <sup>(20)</sup>	08/25/2026	Common Stock	5,952	(20)	5,952	I	By Trust <sup>(2)</sup>
Warrants (right to buy) <sup>(1)</sup>	\$6.125 <sup>(21)</sup>	09/06/2022		A		87,605 <sup>(21)</sup>		09/06/2022 <sup>(21)</sup>	12/02/2026	Common Stock	87,605	(21)	87,605	D	
Warrants (right to buy) <sup>(1)</sup>	\$6.125 <sup>(22)</sup>	09/06/2022		A		35,714		09/06/2022 <sup>(22)</sup>	08/11/2027	Common Stock	35,714	(22)	35,714	D	
Warrants (right to buy) <sup>(1)</sup>	\$5.25	07/20/2022		A		123,811 <sup>(23)</sup>		07/20/2022	07/20/2027	Common Stock	123,811	(23)	123,811	D	

	Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned         (e.g., puts, calls, warrants, options, convertible securities)														
1. Title of Derivative Security (Instr. 3)	2. Conversion or Exercise Price of Derivative		3A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year)	4. Transaction Code (Instr. 8)		5. Number of Derivative Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) (Instr. 3, 4 and 5)		6. Date Exercisable and Expiration Date (Month/Day/Year)		7. Title and Amount of Securities Underlying Derivative Security (Instr. 3 and 4)		Derivative Security (Instr. 5)	9. Number of derivative Securities Beneficially Owned	10. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect	11. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)
	Security			Code	v	(A)	(D)	Date Exercisable	Expiration Date	Title	Amount or Number of Shares		Following Reported Transaction(s) (Instr. 4)	(I) (Instr. 4)	
Warrants (right to buy) <sup>(1)</sup>	\$5.25	07/20/2022		Р		2,380		07/20/2022	07/20/2027	Common Stock	2,380	(24)	2,380	Ι	By Trust <sup>(2)</sup>

#### Explanation of Responses:

1. The number of securities and exercise prices reported in this Form 4 reflect the 1-for-7 reverse stock split of the common stock, par value \$0.007 (the "Common Stock"), of bioAffinity Technologies, Inc. (the "Issuer"), which became effective with the State of Delaware on June 23, 2022 in connection with the Issuer's initial public offering (the "IPO").

2. These securities are owned directly by the Cranye Girgenti Testamentary Trust (the "Trust"), and indirectly by Mr. Girgenti as co-trustee of the Trust. Mr. Girgenti disclaims beneficial ownership of the reported securities except to the extent of his pecuniary interest therein.

3. In connection with the IPO Closing on September 6, 2022, the \$32,161.64 of outstanding principal and accrued but unpaid interest of this secured convertible promissory note (a "Note"), dated February 7, 2019, automatically converted into 7.657 shares of Common Stock at a conversion price of \$4.20 per share (on a Common Stock equivalent basis).

4. In connection with the IPO Closing on September 6, 2022, the \$657,731.96 of outstanding principal and accrued but unpaid interest of this secured Note, dated December 21, 2018, automatically converted into 156,602 shares of Common Stock at a conversion price of \$4.20 per share (on a Common Stock equivalent basis).

5. In connection with the IPO Closing on September 6, 2022, the \$32,161.64 of outstanding principal and accrued but unpaid interest of this secured Note, dated February 7, 2019, automatically converted into 7,657 shares of Common Stock at a conversion price of \$4.20 per share (on a Common Stock equivalent basis).

6. In connection with the IPO Closing on September 6, 2022, the \$248,394.52 of outstanding principal and accrued but unpaid interest of this secured Note, dated August 29, 2019, automatically converted into 59,141 shares of Common Stock at a conversion price of \$4.20 per share (on a Common Stock equivalent basis)

7. In connection with the IPO Closing on September 6, 2022, the \$246,947.95 of outstanding principal and accrued but unpaid interest of this secured Note, dated October 1, 2019, automatically converted into 58,797 shares of Common Stock at a conversion price of \$4.20 per share (on a Common Stock equivalent basis).

8. In connection with the IPO Closing on September 6, 2022, the \$114,991.78 of outstanding principal and accrued but unpaid interest of this unsecured Note, dated October 22, 2020, automatically converted into 27,378 shares of Common Stock at a conversion price of \$4.20 per share (on a Common Stock equivalent basis)

9. In connection with the IPO Closing on September 6, 2022, the \$20,633.60 of outstanding principal and accrued but unpaid interest of this unsecured Note, dated October 26, 2020, automatically converted into 4,912 shares of Common Stock at a conversion price of \$4.20 per share (on a Common Stock equivalent basis).

10. In connection with the IPO Closing on September 6, 2022, the \$11,317.26 of outstanding principal and accrued but unpaid interest of this unsecured Note, dated January 13, 2021, automatically converted into 2,694 shares of Common Stock at a conversion price of \$4.20 per share (on a Common Stock equivalent basis).

11. In connection with the IPO Closing on September 6, 2022, the \$55,972.60 of outstanding principal and accrued but unpaid interest of this unsecured Note, dated March 10, 2021, automatically converted into 13,326 shares of Common Stock at a conversion price of \$4.20 per share (on a Common Stock equivalent basis)

12. In connection with the IPO Closing on September 6, 2022, the \$44,655.34 of outstanding principal and accrued but unpaid interest of this unsecured Note, dated March 24, 2021, automatically converted into 10,632 shares of Common Stock at a conversion price of \$4.20 per share (on a Common Stock equivalent basis).

13. In connection with the IPO Closing on September 6, 2022, the \$164,958.90 of outstanding principal and accrued but unpaid interest of this unsecured Note, dated June 8, 2021, automatically converted into 39,275 shares of Common Stock at a conversion price of \$4.20 per share (on a Common Stock equivalent basis).

14. In connection with the IPO Closing on September 6, 2022, the \$65,654.79 of outstanding principal and accrued but unpaid interest of this unsecured Note, dated July 3, 2021, automatically converted into 15,632 shares of Common Stock at a conversion price of \$4.20 per share (on a Common Stock equivalent basis).

15. In connection with the IPO Closing on September 6, 2022, the \$150,641.10 of outstanding principal and accrued but unpaid interest of this unsecured Note, dated August 11, 2022, automatically converted into 35,866 shares of Common Stock at a conversion price of \$4.20 per share (on a Common Stock equivalent basis).

16. In connection with the IPO Closing on September 6, 2022, the 972,957 shares of Series A Preferred Stock owned by Mr. Girgenti automatically converted at the then-effective 1-for-7 conversion rate into 138,993 fully paid and nonassessable shares of Common Stock. The Series A Preferred Stock had no expiration date.

17. In connection with the IPO Closing on September 6, 2022, the 9,091 shares of Series A Preferred Stock owned by the Trust automatically converted at the then-effective 1-for-7 conversion rate into 1,298 fully paid and nonassessable shares of Common Stock. The Series A Preferred Stock had no expiration date.

18. The reported securities are included within 40,916 Units purchased by Mr. Girgenti for \$6.125 per Unit in the Issuer's IPO. Each Unit consists of one share of Common Stock, one tradeable warrant to purchase one share of Common Stock at an exercise price of \$7.35 per share, and one five-year non-tradeable warrant to purchase one share of Common Stock at an exercise price of \$7.656 per share.

19. Represents a right to purchase an aggregate of 221,933 shares of Common Stock underlying four warrants that became initially exercisable in connection with the IPO Closing on September 6, 2022 at an exercise price equal to the IPO price of \$6.125 per share. The warrants were issued to Mr. Girgenti on August 25, 2021 as consideration for his agreement to enter into an amendment to that certain Secured Convertible Note Purchase Agreement, dated December 21, 2018, as amended (the "Note Purchase Agreement") to extend the maturity date of the Notes issued to him under the Note Purchase Agreement from December 31, 2021 to May 31, 2022.

20. Represents a right to purchase 5,952 shares of Common Stock underlying a warrant that became initially exercisable in connection with the IPO Closing on September 6, 2022 at an exercise price equal to the IPO price of \$6.125 per share. The warrant was issued to the Trust on August 25, 2021 as consideration for the Trust's agreement to enter into an amendment to the Note Purchase Agreement to extend the maturity date of the Note issued to the Trust under the Note Purchase Agreement from December 31, 2021 to May 31, 2022.

21. Represents a right to purchase an aggregate of 87,605 shares of Common Stock underlying six warrants that became initially exercisable in connection with the IPO Closing on September 6, 2022 at an exercise price equal to the IPO price of \$6.125 per share. The warrants were issued to Mr. Girgenti on December 2, 2021 as consideration for his agreement to enter into amendments to extend the maturity dates of certain of his unsecured Notes to May 31, 2022.

22. Represents a right to purchase 35,714 shares of Common Stock underlying a warrant that became initially exercisable in connection with the IPO Closing on September 6, 2022 at an exercise price equal to the IPO price of \$6.125 per share. The warrant was issued to Mr. Girgenti on August 11, 2022 as consideration for funds Mr. Girgenti paid to the Issuer for his unsecured Note, dated August 11, 2022.

23. Represents a right to purchase 123,811 shares of Common Stock underlying 10 warrants at an exercise price of \$5.25 per share. The warrants were issued to Mr. Girgenti on July 20, 2022 as consideration for his agreement to nent to the Note Purchase Agreement to extend the maturity date of the Notes issued to him under the Note Purchase Agreement from August 31, 2022 to October 31, 2022

24. Represents a right to purchase 2,380 shares of Common Stock underlying a warrant at an exercise price of \$5.25 per share. The warrant was issued to the Trust on July 20, 2022 as consideration for the Trust's agreement to enter into an amendment to the Note Purchase Agreement to extend the maturity date of the Note issued to the Trust under the Note Purchase Agreement from August 31, 2022 to October 31, 2022...

#### Remarks:

Exhibit 24.1: Power of Attorney (Steven Girgenti)

/s/ Wilhelm E. Liebmann, as attorney-in-fact for Steven Girgenti \*\* Signature of Reporting Person

11/07/2022

Date

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

\* If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4 (b)(v).

\*\* Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, see Instruction 6 for procedure.

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB Number.

### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all by these presents, that the undersigned hereby constitutes and appoints each of Wilhelm E. Liebmann and Katherine E. Spiser, or either of them acting singly and with full power of substitution, as the undersigned's true and lawful attorney-in-fact to:

- (1) prepare and execute for and on behalf of the undersigned Forms 3, 4, and 5 and Schedules 13D and 13G in accordance with Sections 13 and 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), and the rules promulgated thereunder, as applicable, and any other forms or reports the undersigned may be required to file in connection with the undersigned's ownership, acquisition, or disposition of securities of bioAffinity Technologies, Inc. (the "Company");
- (2) do and perform any and all acts for and on behalf of the undersigned that may be necessary or desirable to complete and execute any such Form 3, 4, or 5, Schedule 13D, or Schedule 13G, or other form or report, and to timely file such form or report with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission and any stock exchange or similar authority; and
- (3) take any other action of any type whatsoever in connection with the foregoing, which, in the opinion of such attorney-in-fact, may be of benefit to, in the best interest of, or legally required by, the undersigned, it being understood that the documents executed by such attorney-in-fact on behalf of the undersigned pursuant to this Power of Attorney shall be in such form and shall contain such terms and conditions as such attorney-in-fact may approve in such attorney-in-fact's discretion.

The undersigned hereby grants to each such attorney-in-fact full power and authority to do and perform any and every act and thing whatsoever requisite, necessary, or proper to be done in the exercise of any of the rights and powers herein granted, as fully to all intents and purposes as the undersigned might or could do if personally present, with full power of substitution or revocation, hereby ratifying and confirming all that such attorney-in-fact, or such attorney-in-fact's substitute or substitutes, shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue of this power of attorney and the rights and powers herein granted. The undersigned acknowledges that the foregoing attorney-in-fact, in serving in such capacity at the request of the undersigned, is not assuming, nor is the Company assuming, any of the undersigned's responsibilities to comply with Section 13 or Section 16 of the Exchange Act.

This Power of Attorney shall remain in full force and effect until the undersigned is no longer required to file Forms 3, 4, or 5, Schedule 13D, or Schedule 13G with respect to the undersigned's holdings of and transactions in securities issued by the Company, unless earlier revoked by the undersigned in a signed writing delivered to the foregoing attorneys-in-fact.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Power of Attorney to be executed as of September 9, 2022.

/s/ Steven Girgenti Steven Girgenti

[Signature Page to Power of Attorney]